

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff—Appellee,

vs.

Supreme Court No. 159948
Court of Appeals No. 338431
Lower Court No. 15-000220-FH

TERRY LEE CEASOR,

Defendant—Appellant.

_____ /

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Hilary B. Georgia (P66226)
Senior Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
201 McMorran Blvd., Room 3300
Port Huron, MI 48060
Direct Telephone: (810) 985-2414
Fax: (810) 985-2424
Email: hgeorgia@stclaircounty.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED v

INTRODUCTION vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Retained trial counsel did not deprive the Defendant of the effective assistance of counsel when he did not to seek funds from the circuit court to pay for an expert witness with whom he had already consulted, where the Defendant had previously indicated an intention and plan to pay for the expert and where no authority existed to support a retained attorney’s request for public funds. 16

 A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error 16

 B. Analysis..... 16

 1. Legal Standards for Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims 17

 2. The Defendant has never conclusively established that he was indigent at the time of his trial..... 19

 3. Trial counsel located and consulted with a knowledgeable expert prior to trial to assist with the Defendant’s case and reasonably relied on assurances that the Defendant would pay the expert witness fees..... 22

 4. Trial counsel’s performance in not seeking public funds for an expert was not deficient where there was no authority for a retained attorney to request such funding for a client who had not been deemed indigent. 30

 5. Trial counsel’s performance was not deficient where he did not obtain a pro bono expert as a witness at trial..... 39

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984)	18, 19, 28
--	------------

Michigan Cases

<i>In re Klevorn</i> , 185 Mich App 672; 463 NW2d 175 (1990)	39
<i>In re Yarbrough Minors</i> , 314 Mich App 111; 885 NW2d 878 (2016).....	31, 32, 33
<i>People v Ackley</i> , 497 Mich 381; 870 NW2d 858 (2015)	31, 32, 33
<i>People v Ceasor</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 12, 2007 (Docket No. 268150)	13
<i>People v Ceasor</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 23, 2019 (Docket No. 338431)	21, 38, 40
<i>People v Cress</i> , 468 Mich 678; 664 NW2d 174 (2003)	16
<i>People v Hawkins</i> , 245 Mich App 439, 457; 628 NW2d 105 (2001).....	18
<i>People v Kennedy</i> , 502 Mich 206; 917 NW2d 355 (2018).....	30
<i>People v Pickens</i> , 446 Mich 298; 521 NW2d 797 (1994)	18
<i>People v Rao</i> , 491 Mich 271; 815 NW2d 105 (2012)	16

Statutes

MCL 775.15.....	30
-----------------	----

Court Rules

MCR 6.005.....	20
MCR 7.208.....	14, 16

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1 § 20	17
US Const, Am VI	17
